On the basis of the market considerations we have identified the following
sensitivities:

Upside sensitivities that could increase the market:

► The number of platforms brought to an UDW port increase as those with
a tonnage of between 5,000-8,000t are included; and

► A general upside sensitivity where the total tonnage increases by 20%
due to the impact of new vessels, environmental considerations or other
markets.

Downside sensitivities that could decrease the market:

► The number of platforms brought to an UDW port decrease as those with
a tonnage over 10,000t only are included; and

► A general downside sensitivity where the total tonnage decreases by 20%
due to the impact of the types of vessels coming to market, environmental
considerations, use of technical alternatives such as barge transfers or
other factors.

The following table sets out the impact on the estimated range of total income
of each sensitivity.

26

Sensitivity testing

Table 9: Results of sensitivity testing
Scenario Numbe

r of
platfor
ms

Tonnage Onshore
Market

Cost per
tonne (£)

Onshore
Market
Value
(£m)

Port
Income
range

per
tonne

(£)

Estimated
Range of

Port
Income

(£m)

Base Case 64 1,943,091 300 583 35 - 50 68 - 97

Upside
sensitivities

Small platforms
decreased to
5,000t

84 2,131,105 300 639 35 - 50 74 - 106

General Upside
Sensitivity
(+20%)

71 2,331,709 300 700 35 - 50 81 - 116

Downside
sensitivities

Small platform
increased to
10,000t

52 1,773,238 300 532 35 - 50 62 - 88

General
Downside
Sensitivity (-
20%)

51 1,554,473 300 466 35 - 50 54 - 77

Source: EY Analysis

The analysis in this table demonstrates that for the onshore recycling and
disposal market:

► The upside scenarios increase the market from the base case of £583m
to a maximum of £700m under the general sensitivity.

► For the downside sensitivities the market reduced by £51m and £166m
for the small platform and general downside sensitivities respectively.

For port income the analysis illustrates:

► Including platforms with a tonnage of between 5,000-8,000t would
increase the total number of platforms to 79. In this case, the total income
for UDW ports would be within a range of £74m to £106m.

[…]

private finance, this is considered in the following section.

9.9 Sensitivity Analysis
9.9.1 General Sensitivities

A number of assumptions have been made to determine the CBR. These are
sensitised to highlight the impacts on the CBR. Sensitivities considered are:

► Construction Costs: Construction costs are increased and decreased by
20% to highlight the impact of potential efficiencies or overruns and more
significant optimism bias assumption.

► Onshore Contractor Value: The anticipated £300 per tonne estimate is
increased and decreased by £100 to highlight the impact that increased
demand or greater competition may have on the value of onshore work.

► Steel Price: The onshore contractor is able to hold its stock of steel until
a point when market prices are favourable for sale. In this case, £250 is
received per tonne of steel.

► Displacement: For illustrative purposes, 20% of the activity won by the
UDW port is a displacement of activity which would have been won by
other UK ports.

The results of this sensitivity analysis is highlighted in the table below.

Table 27: Cost Benefit Ratio Sensitivities
 Dales Voe Nigg

 Low
(CBR)

Mid
(CBR)

High
(CBR)

Low
(CBR)

Mid
(CBR)

High
(CBR)

Base Case 1.31 1.89 3.84 1.09 1.57 3.20

Construction
Costs +20% 1.09 1.57 3.20 0.91 1.31 2.67

Construction
Costs -20% 1.63 2.36 4.80 1.36 1.97 4.00

Onshore
Contractor
Value £200 1.00 1.45 2.95 0.83 1.21 2.45

Onshore
Contractor
Value £400 1.61 2.33 4.74 1.34 1.94 3.95

Steel Price
£250 1.66 2.40 4.88 1.38 2.00 4.07

20%
Displacement 1.05 1.51 3.07 0.87 1.26 2.56
Source: EY Analysis

62

Cost Benefit Analysis

The analysis highlights:

► How sensitive the CBR is to construction costs. As increased construction
costs also impact on the maintenance costs, project overruns will
materially impact the CBR.

► The total benefit varies significantly with the value derived from the
onshore decommissioning activity. The actual amount an onshore
contractor will charge will vary from project to project. Therefore lower
contract values have the potential to significantly reduce the benefits
derived.

► If an onshore contractor was able to store recovered materials until a